ź,

MORTGAGE

| THIS MORTGAGE is made this23rd | day ofMay | . 19_89between the Mortgagot |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|---|
| Alvaro H. Cuellar and Melva | Cuellar, his wife(herein ** | Barrawer"), and the Marigagee, BANK OF RAVENSWOOT |

an Illinois Banking Corporation, whose address is 1825 West Lawrence Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60640 (herein "Lender").

WHEREAS, Borgover it armay be indebted to Lender pursuant to the terms of a certain Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lender, bearing even date herewith, in the principal Fifty Six Thousand Eight 50.000 000 sum of Hundred And 00/100 Dollars (\$ 56.800.00), being at least Five Thousand One Dollars, which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note bearing even date herewith (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on May 23, 1994

To secure to Lender (a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Loan Agreement and/or the Note, the terms, and provisions and conditions of which Note and Loan Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference) with interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to project the accurity of this Mortgage, and the performance of the coveragos and agreements of Borrower herein contained, and (b) the repayment of any future advances, with interest thereon, made to Borrower by Lender pursuant to paragraph 20 hereof (herein "Future Advances"), Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the

Cook County of ..

> The East 55 feet of Lot 113 in Deer Park Resubdivision of Lot 2 and parts of Lots 1 and 3 in circuit court partition of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest

1/4 of Section 36, Township 41 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Pratt Blvd. 2844 W. hich has the address of .

Chicago

therein "Property Address"), and Permanent Real Estate

(City)

Illinois 60645

Vol. 503.

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erect at on the property, and all rasements, rights, appurtenances, rems, royalties, mineral, all and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and waterstock, and all fixtures now or hereafter a lacked to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoin, thogether with said property for the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are herein refered to as the "Property".

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereing our eyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any incumbrances, declarations, casements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS, Burrower and Lender covenant and agree as folk ws:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Loan Agreement and the Note, late and other changes as provided in the Loan Agreement and the Note, and the print to and interest on any Future Advances secured by this Mortgage.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Iosurance. If Lender requests in writing, Bor rower shall pr / 10, ender on the day mouthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Note and Loan Agreement, until the Note is paid in hill, a sum (herein "Finids") equal to one-by-fit, of the yearly taxes and assessments, which may attain priority over this Mortgage, and ground rems on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfthod yearly premium installments for hazard insection, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

The funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranced by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiutes and ground rents. Lender shall give to Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits of the Funds and the purposes for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional secucity for the sums secured by this Morrgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the lutture monthly installments of funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground tents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground reject to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground reits as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the debter of within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by the act. Tunder paragraph 18 hereof the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its actuistion by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 3. Application of Payments. Except as otherwise provided in the Loan Agreement, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of the amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the 1 of then to the principal of the Note, and then to interest and principal on any Future Advances.
- 4. Charge: Llens. Bottower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, lines and impositions attributable to the Projects which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments of ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by B', et act making payment, when due, directly to the payer thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien (except those noted on the vited one), exceptions to the title insurance policy initially insuring Lender's interest in the Property) which has priority over this Mortgage, provided, that Borrower shall not be required to discharge?, youth liens tong as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or or any part thereof.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazard site, inded within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amount of such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of such coverage exceed that amount of coverage required to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment when due, directly to the insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender, Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly formish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance currier and Lender, Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is not economically feasible and the security of this Mortgage is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible and the security of this Mortgage is not thereby impaired, the insurance princeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid in Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower lails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailtingly Lender to Borrower that the insurance extrict offers to surface benefits, Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof cesulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale or acquisition.

- Berervation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planard Uall Development, Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall consist of the provisions of any lease lights. Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrowershall perform 11 of Borrowershall perform 15 of Borrowers
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements are also make the Note or the Loan Agreement, or if any action or proceeding it commenced which materially afters Lender's increst in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, involvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or defedent, then Lender at Lender's option may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, obtaining hazard insurance coverage, payment of premiums therefor and disbursement of reasonable antorior's fees.

Any appounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, computed in accordance with the Loan Agreement, shall become additional indebtedness to Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lenderagree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date the disburse-enter at the case payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest at such case would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall hear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

ections of the Properts, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any the terror of the Lord Agreement, this hallow Lender to inspect the Properts, misk in uniperion with invicond minimization or other taking of the Properts, or part such inspertion specifying teasonable ca

Condemnation. The prothereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall or

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage such protection of the protecteds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the protecteds paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnat offers to make an award or sente a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the mouthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments.

- 10. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successors or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.
- Forbearance by Lender Nota Walver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.
- 12. Remailes Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right overenedy under this Mortgage or afforded by law or equity and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.
- Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions, The convenants and agreements berein contained shall bind, and the rights bereunder shall inner to. 1.3 the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.
- (4) Notice, Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, in Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice in wind for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 15. Governing Law, Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by the law of the State of Illinois, in the event that any provision of clause of this Mortgage, the Note or the Loan Agreement conflicts with policible law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage. Note or the Loan Agreement which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the precisions of the Mortgage, the Note and the Loan Agreement are declared to be severable.
 - Borrower's Copy. The restall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Morrgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof. 16,
- 17. Transfer of the Pro, at the property and interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encur of any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encur of any tension of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, (c) at transfer (a) spouse or child or the Borrower whether resulting from the death of the Borrower, judgment of dissolution of marriage, legal separation agreement or property settlement agreement or interest of the cycle of the borrower, and the borrower in the property has sold or transferred. If Lender has worded the oution to accelerate provided in this paragraph 17, and if Borrower's successor in interest has executed as written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall relate Borrower in other assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall relate Borrower from all obligations under this Morrgage, the Note and the Loan Agreement.
- Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, the Note or the 18.(a) Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provide—in Jaragraph 17 hereof, upon borrower's breach or any coverants to coverants to pay when due say sum: "cured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall mail notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 14 hereof specifying: [1] the breach; [2] a date, not less than \$0 days from the different entire is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured, and (3) that failure to cure such breach one or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. If the breach is most one or before the date specified in the notice or in the event of an an expert of the pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender start Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable with an further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limits at a, reasonable attorney's fees, and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

18.(b) Cancellation of Equity Money Program. Lender may freeze out, or have the line at anytime if, in its sole judgment, laws, regulations, or court interpretations either prohibit the operation of the EquityMoney program, or make it impractical, from its stand, so in, to operate the EquityMoney program in the manner presently sterower's Account by chiefe by Enrowy in the operation of the EquityMoney program if Lender were required to give Enrowy intensity of a right to cancel each advance against Borrower's Account by chiefe. Likewise the Program would be impractical from Lender's standpoint if it could not charge a 'INAN CE CHARGE that varied with the Index Rate).

To freete or terminate the line under this Paragraph 18.(b), Lender must send a vitten notice specifying a date at least thirty (30) calendar duys after the date of notice after which Lender will not honor any chiefs. Upon receipt of such notice, Borrower agrees to immediate,' recurs to Lender all unused cheeks. If the notice specifies that Lender is terminating the line, rather than merely freezing it, the Due Date will be accelerated and Borrower will be oblight d to repay the outstanding balance, and all accrued FINANCE CHARGES, late charges and other charges imposed on the Acrount, no later than one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days a circle in epited in this Agreement, to give Borrower a subsequent notice terminating the line, rather than specified in this Agreement, to give Borrower a subsequent notice terminating the line entirely, thus accelerated will still have the right, in accordance with and at the times specified in this Agreement, to give Borrower as ubsequent notice terminating the line entirely, thus accelerated the Cheeks promotely, bowever, Borrower will have violated the terms of the Agreement, and Balance if an Event of Default occurs.

If Borrower falls to return the cheeks promotely, bowever, Borrower will have violated the terms of the Agreement, and Balance a notice of default; if Borrower falls to return the

If Borrower fails to return the checks promptly, however, Borrower will have violated the terms of the Agreement, and Bank can give a notice of default; if Borrower fails to return the checks within thirty (50) calendar days of Lender giving such notice, an Event of Default will occur and Lorder will declare the outstanding balance immediately due and payable.

Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Leuder in Possession. As additional security here, many, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property. provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, (aveil) enight to collect and retain such remis as they become due and

Upon acceleration under Paragraph 18(a) or 18(b) hereof or abandonment of the Property and at any time prior to an expiration of any period of redemption following judicial sale, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and managed by Property and to collect the rems of the Property including those past due and take such other actions as may be permitted by state law. Any rents collected by Lender or the receiver shand by applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rems, Including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable atour vellers, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. Lender and receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- Future Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to release of this Mortgage, may make For un Advances to Borrower. Such Future Ac with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Mortgage when evidenced by promissory notes stating that said notes are secured here by At no time shall the principal amount of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, not including sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, exceed an amount equal to two times the original amount of the Note.
- 21. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. .. " ov . eshall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- Walvers of Homestead and Right of Redemption, Borrower waives alt right of homestead exemption in the Property. Except to the except otherwise prohibited by state law, 22. Borrower waives any and all rights of redemption from sale under any order or decree of foreclosure of this Mortgage on his and/or berown behalf and or the laft of each and every person acquiring any interest in or title to the Property subsequent to the date of this Mortgage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner has executed this Mortgage.

instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that

MAIL

free and voluntary act for the same uses and purposes therein set forth

Cuellar, his wife are

1. the undersigned, Notary Public in and for said county and state, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Alvaro H. Cuellar and Melva personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the foregoing their and delivered the said instruments as OFFICIAL SEADOURY Therese A Crane Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 3/18/90 THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY

Given under my hand and official seal, this 126

This Instrument Prépared

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

Auendia Maria T. BANK OF RAVENSWOOD

(M/L-MP)



(312) 989-2669

MARIA T. BUENDIA BANK OF RAVENSWOOD 1825 West Lawrence Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60640

Appr-61
19444 TRAN 9131 96/12/87 11.17.90
18623 # D * -87-26451.9
COM CENTY RECORDER

89264519



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clark's Office